Mirvac will have a total of $1.7 billion external funds under
management as a result of the implementation of the
Proposal. A breakdown of this is provided below.

External funds under management

Business Unit $m

JF Meridian Trust 795

JF Infrastructure (50%) 246

JF Direct 205

Perpetual James Fielding (50%) 146

Property Funds Australia (50%) 131

Hotel Capital Partners 92

JF Capital 73

Domaine (50%) 48

Total FUM 1,736

Other benefits of acquiring this external funds
management business include:

– enhanced asset base;

– increased distribution capacity with approximately
60,000 investors across both groups; and

– enhanced ability to access new investors.

Section 540 Explanatory Memorandum – acquisition of James Fielding Group by Mirvac Group

5.4 Pro forma historical financial information

(a) Statements of financial position

The audited statements of financial position of Mirvac and JFG (both on a stand-alone basis) at 30 June 2004, together with
the pro forma statement of financial position of Mirvac following implementation of the Proposal are set out below:

Mirvac (Pre Proposal) JFG (Pre Proposal) Mirvac (Post Proposal)

audited 30/6/04 audited 30/6/04 pro forma 30/6/04

$’000 $’000 $’000

Current assets

Cash assets 332,120 35,408 367,528

Receivables 98,764 7,722 106,486

Inventories 588,440 22,345 610,785

Other 19,599 1,192 20,791

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 1,038,923 66,667 1,105,590

Non-current assets

Receivables 87,088 80,906 187,774

Investments – equity method 79,357 94,868 186,725

Other financial assets 28 956 984

Investment properties 2,445,972 253,862 2,699,834

Inventories 602,727 43,008 665,735

Plant & equipment 17,132 450 17,582

Intangible assets 24,126 22,540 154,001

Deferred tax assets 7,688 – 7,688

Other 3,379 1,635 5,014

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 3,267,497 498,225 3,925,337

TOTAL ASSETS 4,306,420 564,892 5,030,927

Current liabilities

Payables 161,024 29,084 205,108

Interest bearing liabilities 125,016 16,260 149,776

Current tax liabilities 20,522 103 20,625

Provisions 75,580 16,759 86,388

Other 5,134 – 5,134

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 387,276 62,206 467,031

Non-current liabilities

Interest-bearing liabilities 1,529,183 139,754 1,668,937

Payables 75,500 553 76,053

Deferred tax liabilities 71,470 – 71,470

Provisions 2,914 – 2,914

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,679,067 140,307 1,819,374

TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,066,343 202,513 2,286,405

NET ASSETS 2,240,077 362,379 2,744,522

Equity

Contributed equity 1,978,411 352,264 2,477,226

Reserves 104,342 18,413 104,342

Retained profits 157,324 (13,928) 157,324

Parent company equity 2,240,077 356,749 2,738,892

Minority interests – 5,630 5,630

TOTAL EQUITY 2,240,077 362,379 2,744,522

Profile and prospects of Mirvac following
implementation of the Proposal

Section 5 41Explanatory Memorandum – acquisition of James Fielding Group by Mirvac Group

Mirvac (Pre Proposal) JFG (Pre Proposal) Mirvac (Post Proposal)

audited 30/6/04 audited 30/6/04 pro forma 30/6/04

[…]

(post-transaction) per equivalent JFG security, based on the offer ratio of 0.73, for the six months ending 30 June 2005

Should the Schemes proceed, JFG Securityholders who become securityholders in the Proposed

Merged Entity are expected to receive greater distributions per security for year ending 30 June 2005

compared with the distributions expected to be paid by JFG.

JFG Securityholders will receive a distribution, estimated to be 12.25 cps to the six months ending 31

December 2004, regardless of whether the Schemes are implemented or not.

Mirvac considers it too early to forecast expected net profit after tax for the year ending 30 June 2005,

given that it has significant development projects for which the level of sales and pricing are not yet

known with certainty.

113Explanatory Memorandum – acquisition of James Fielding Group by Mirvac GroupSection 7

47
James Fielding Group – 12 November 2004

6.3  Financial position

The pro forma statement of financial position for the Proposed Merged Entity as at 30 June 2004 is

summarised in the table below.

Table 20: Statements of financial position

Mirvac
Audited
30/6/04
$’000

JFG
Audited
30/6/04
$’000

Pro forma
30/6/04
$’000

Current Assets

Cash assets 332,120 35,408 367,528

Receivables 98,764 7,722 106,486

Inventories 588,440 22,345 610,785

Other 19,599 1,192 20,791

Total Current Assets 1,038,923 66,667 1,105,590

Non Current Assets

Receivables 87,088 80,906 187,774

Investments - equity method 79,357 94,868 186,725

Other financial assets 28 956 984

Investment properties 2,445,972 253,862 2,699,834

Inventories 602,727 43,008 665,735

Plant & equipment 17,132 450 17,582

Intangible assets 24,126 22,540 154,001

Deferred tax assets 7,688 - 7,688

Other 3,379 1,635 5,014

Total Non Current Assets 3,267,497 498,225 3,925,337

Total Assets 4,306,420 564,892 5,030,927

Current liabilities

Payables 161,024 29,084 205,108

Interest bearing liabilities 125,016 16,260 149,776

Current tax liabilities 20,522 103 20,625

Provisions 75,580 16,759 86,388

Other 5,134 - 5,134

Total Current Liabilities 387,276 62,206 467,031

Non Current Liabilities

Interest bearing liabilities 1,529,183 139,754 1,668,937

Payables 75,500 553 76,053

Deferred tax liabilities 71,470 - 71,470

Provisions 2,914 - 2,914

Total Non Current Liabilities 1,679,067 140,307 1,819,374

Total Liabilities 2,066,343 202,513 2,286,405

Net assets 2,240,077 362,379 2,744,522

114 Explanatory Memorandum – acquisition of James Fielding Group by Mirvac Group

Independent Expert’s Report

Section 7

48
James Fielding Group – 12 November 2004

Mirvac
Audited
30/6/04
$’000

JFG
Audited
30/6/04
$’000

Pro forma
30/6/04
$’000

Equity

Contributed equity 1,978,411 352,264 2,477,226

Reserves 104,342 18,413 104,342

Retained profits 157,324 (13,928) 157,324

Parent company equity 2,240,077 356,749 2,738,892

Minority interests - 5,630 5,630